immediately after the allotment and issue of the Rights Shares and each of the

sub-underwriters and subscribers, together with parties acting in concert (within the

meaning of the Takeovers Code) with it, will not hold 30% or more of the voting rights of

the Company immediately after the allotment and issue of the Rights Shares.

– 2 –

Excess Rights Shares

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors consider that it is fair

and reasonable to accept all valid EAFs and allot the 22,826,340 excess Rights Shares to

such applicants in full and therefore, no refund cheques for wholly or partially

unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

Effect of the Rights Issue on the shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Controlling Shareholder

Shui Chak Group Limited (Note) 161,583,312 50.70 323,166,624 50.70

Director

So Kam Chuen 2,235,731 0.70 2,235,731 0.35

Public Shareholder

Other Shareholders 154,861,078 48.60 206,828,576 32.45

Subscribers procured by the Underwriter — — 105,129,311 16.50

Total 318,680,121 100.00 637,360,242 100.00

Note: Shui Chak Group Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued

share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Hung Shui Chak, the chairman of the Company

and an executive Director.

Despatch of share certificates for the Rights Shares

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched on or

about Monday, 22 February 2021 by ordinary post to those entitled thereto, at their own

risk, to their registered addresses.

Use of proceeds

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$45.25 million